
A Global Company for A Global Society

First Half Results for the 
Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 
2026 (FY3/26)

November 14, 2025
JSP Corporation



2

Index

Sect ion 01

Sect ion 02 1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

Sect ion 03 FY3/26 Outlook

Sect ion 04 Environmentally Responsible Products

Sect ion 05 1H FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

FY3/26 Outlook (Full-Year Forecast Highlights)



3

Index

Sect ion 01

Sect ion 02 1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

Sect ion 03 FY3/26 Outlook

Sect ion 04 Environmentally Responsible Products

Sect ion 05 1H FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

FY3/26 Outlook (Full-Year Forecast Highlights)



Net Sales Operating Profit Operating Margin
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Full-Year Forecast Highlights for FY3/26(1)

Sales in both the Extrusion Business 
and Bead Business are expected to 
remain at the same level year on year.

In the current period, profit declined 
due to the significant impact of 
demand fluctuations resulting from the 
application of tariff policies in North 
America and other factors.

Operating margin is expected to 
decrease due in part to the impact 
of higher fixed costs, including costs 
for labor and production equipment 
maintenance.
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Return on Equity (ROE) Shareholders’ Equity Ratio Dividend per Share
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Full-Year Forecast Highlights for FY3/26(2)

ROE is expected to be 4.7% due to 
lower operating profit.

Shareholders’ equity ratio is expected to 
decrease due to an increase in interest-
bearing debt for capital investment, etc. 
We will continue to consider financial 
management to achieve an appropriate 
capital structure.

Annual dividend forecast of 80 yen per 
share as forecast at the beginning of 
FY3/26.
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Net sales

Operating profit

Ordinary profit

Profit attributable to 
owners of parent

1H FY3/25
Results 

1H FY3/26   
Forecast 

(Announced Jul. 31) 

1H FY3/26
Results

YoY 
Comparison

vs. Forecast

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

Dividend per share
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Summary of Business Operations

71,388 71,000 70,307 1.5% 1.0%

3,204 3,000 3,076 4.0% 2.5%

3,544 3,200 3,240 8.6% 1.3%

2,576 2,700 2,860 11.0% 5.9%

40 yen (interim) 40 yen (interim) 40 yen (interim) - -

Dubai crude oil
（USD/bl)

82 69

JPY/USD 154.1 147.4

JPY/EUR 166.1 162.2

●Overseas: The global economy remained uncertain due to trade policy trends in North America and the prolonged 
crisis in Ukraine.

●Japan: There was a modest upturn in the economy despite ongoing rising commodity prices and fluctuations in 
financial and capital markets, as well as a pause in improvements in business performance and the employment and 
income environment due to the impact of North American trade policies.

●Domestic industry: It faced severe business conditions due to a declining demand in the food tray field, the 
continued standstill in demand recovery for the fishery and agriculture fields, as well as the impact of price hikes.

●Net sales: Sales volume remained at the same level as the same period of the previous fiscal year, but net sales 
decreased 1.5% compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year.

●Operating profit: Operating profit decreased 4.0% compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year, mainly
due to an increase in labor costs.

1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

(Million yen)



30億円

81
8

1

1

3.2billion yen
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Increased costs for labor, production 
equipment maintenance, and 
environmental impact reduction. 

1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

0.1billion yen

Marginal profit from 
lower  volume

Unit sales prices

Unit variable expenses

Higher fixed expenses

Exchange rates 3.1billion yen

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

Components of Change in Operating Profit

(Billion yen)

Promoting product price 
revisions since the previous 
year’s interim period.



Net sales

Operating profit

1H FY3/25
Results 

1H FY3/26
Results 

YoY 
Comparison

Food packaging materials and 
food containers

Industrial packaging materials 
Home insulation materials and civil 

engineering materials

STYRENPAPER      MIRABOARD

MIRAMAT
CAPLON
P-BOARD

MIRAFOAM                  J-WALLBLOCK

9

23,934 24,411 2.0%

805 869 8.0%

Extrusion Business (1H FY3/26 Results)

●Net sales increased due to increased sales 
volume in civil engineering applications, 
although sales volume of value-added 
products such as MIRAFOAM LAMBDA and 
pre-cut products for the building and housing 
fields remained at the same level as the same 
period of the previous fiscal year.

●A foamed polystyrene sheet used in food 
containers, decreased due to lower sales 
volume in the food tray field, and also lower 
sales volume of MIRABOARD, a display 
material for advertising.

●Net sales increased due to solid performance 
in general packaging materials, despite 
decreased sales volume of value-added 
products and general-purpose products.

●Despite a decrease in sales volume, net sales and 
operating profit increased due to solid sales for 
general packaging materials and value-added 
products for the building construction and housing 
markets.

1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

(Million yen)



A cushioning material for automotive parts and home 
appliances, and athletic fields

Expandable polystyrene

Net sales

Operating profit

1H FY3/25
Results 

1H FY3/26
Results 

YoY 
Comparison

ARPRO
ELEMPOR NEO
COREDUAL

STYRODIA 
HEATPOR
CLEARPOR
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Bead Business (1H FY3/26 Results)

⚫ In North America, sales volume decreased due to the impact of demand in 
the automotive field, despite an increase in a certain non-automotive field 
including impact protection material in athletic fields.

⚫ In Europe, sales volume in the automotive field and for HVAC components 
decreased due to impact of demand.

⚫ In China and Taiwan, sales volume increased in the packaging materials 
field.

⚫ Sales volume decreased due to the impact of demand in fields such as 
fishery and agriculture, resulting in a decline in net sales.

47,454 45,896 3.3%

2,960 2,656 10.3%

●Despite an increase in sales volume in the non-
automotive field, sales volume decreased in the 
automotive field due to weaker demand, resulting in 
a decrease in overall net sales.

●Operating profit decreased mainly due to the 
impact of increased high labor costs, despite cost 
reduction efforts.

●ARPRO recorded solid sales in the non-automotive 
field.

1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations

(Million yen)



Capital expenditures

Depreciation

R&D expenses

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

Note: Capital expenditures are on a cash basis.
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Cash Flows, Capital Expenditures, Depreciation, R&D Expenses

4,011 5,532

3,902 3,944

1,270 1,211

Balance at beginning 
of FY3/26

11,927

3,809

4,768

13,642851

95

【Capital Expenditures, Depreciation, R&D Expenses】

Balance at end of 
1H FY3/26

Cash flows from 
operating activities

Cash flows from 
investing activities

Cash flows from 
financing activities

Cash and cash 
equivalents

(Million yen)
【Cash Flows】

1H FY3/26 Summary of Business Operations
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Net Sales

Operating Profit

Ordinary Profit

Profit attributable to
owners of parent

Return on Equity 
(ROE) 

FY3/25            

Results 

FY3/26
Forecast

YoY

Dubai crude oil
(USD/bl）

Forex    
(JPY/USD)

Dividend per Share
(Forecast)

Forex   
(JPY/EUR)

FY3/25            

Results 

FY3/26
Forecast

FY3/26 Forecast

13FY3/26 Outlook

142,250 142,000 0.2%

6,888 6,000 12.9%

7,311 6,300 13.8%

5,066 4,800 5.3%

5.2% 4.7% 0.5 pts.

80 yen 

(Annual)

80 yen 

(Annual)
ー

78 70

152 145

164 165

In the North American business, centering on expanded polypropylene 
ARPRO, the demand environment is tough due to the application of tariff 
policies, but the current trend shows signs of recovery. In China and Taiwan, 
demand for battery-related and AI server-related packaging materials is 
expected to remain solid. In contrast, growth in domestic and industrial 
material products is expected to slow due to the impact of lower demand.
To cope with increasing fixed costs such as labor, production equipment 
maintenance and environmental impact reduction costs, we will continue 
to strive to strengthen profitability through rigorous cost reductions and 
optimization of selling prices.

Future Outlook

(Million yen)



Components of Change in Operating Profit
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0.9 billion yen

15 11

9

11 2

Labor, production equipment 
maintenance and environmental impact 
reduction costs are expected to rise.
We will strive to address these challenges 
by passing on prices and improving 
operational efficiency.

Expected to increase the 
sales volume, primarily by 
ARPRO.

6.9 billion yen

Marginal profit from 
higher volume Unit sales prices

Unit variable expenses
Higher fixed 
expenses

Exchange rates
6.0 billion yen

(Billion yen)

FY3/25 FY3/26

FY3/26 Outlook

Operating profit decreased due to increased fixed 
costs despite an improvement in marginal profit.



Food packaging materials and 
food containers

Industrial packaging materials 
Home insulation materials and civil 

engineering materials

Net sales

Operating profit

FY3/25
Results

FY3/26
Forecast

YoY 
Comparison

STYRENPAPER         MIRABOARD

MIRAMAT
CAPLON
P-BOARD

MIRAFOAM                  J-WALLBLOCK

15

● Sales in the Extrusion Business are expected to remain 
at the same level as the previous period due to solid 
sales of value-added products, despite a decline in sales 
of food packaging materials due to a decline in demand 
for food trays.

● Operating profit is expected to decrease, partly due to 
an increase in fixed costs.

● Sales of food trays are expected to decrease 
due to changes in consumption trends, 
including a sharp rise in domestic prices.

● Growth of MIRAMAT ACE for FPDs has 
been slower than the growth of the FPD 
market due to inventory adjustments and 
production process adjustments at 
customers' side.

● Sales are expected to remain firm due to the 
increase in the ratio of a value-added 
product such as MIRAFOAM LAMBDA and 
pre-cut products.

49,385 49,000 0.8%

1,645 1,500 8.8%

(Million yen)

Extrusion Business

FY3/26 Outlook



Net sales

Operating profit

FY3/25
Results

FY3/26
Forecast

YoY 
Comparison

A cushioning material for automotive parts and home 
appliances, and athletic fields

Expandable polystyrene

ARPRO
ELEMPOR NEO
COREDUAL

STYRODIA 
HEATPOR
CLEARPOR
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● Sales volume of expanded polypropylene ARPRO is expected to be on 
a recovery track while the automotive field will be affected by a 
temporary production adjustment of automobiles in North America.

● Overall sales in the non-automotive field are expected to increase due 
to solid demand in the Asian region.

● Profitability is expected to increase due to optimization of the 
business structure by reducing fixed costs. Profit levels are expected 
to recover from the previous year, partly due to lower raw material 
prices.

● Net sales is expected to remain at the same level with 
the previous period, mainly due to an increase in sales 
volume of ARPRO.

● Operating profit is expected to decrease from the 
previous period due to temporary adjustments in 
automobile production in North America caused by 
tariffs trends and other factors, delays in the 
introduction of new car models, and increased labor 
costs.

92,865 93,000 0.1%

6,373 5,500 13.7%

(Million yen)

Bead Business

FY3/26 Outlook



Progress of Medium-term Business Plan
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FY3/25

North
and 
South
America

Asia

Japan

Europe

FY3/26 From FY3/27 onwards

⚫ Growth in the FPD field is expected to slow down compared to 
the growth of the FPD market. We aim to expand sales by 
strengthening efforts to expand the scope of supply in the 
supply chain.

⚫ Sales expansion for non-automotive applications, such as 
packaging materials for batteries in China and packaging 
materials for electronic components in Taiwan, are expected to 
remain solid.

⚫ While recovery in the HVAC field is anticipated, a significant 
recovery in the market and demand is not expected.

⚫ Strengthen technical collaboration with molding companies 
using Design Data Exchange. Promote differentiation from 
competitors in combination with the development of 
superior environmentally responsible grades.

⚫ In the automotive sectors, new car models are scheduled to 
be introduced to the market sequentially from the second 
half of FY2026, which is expected to contribute to the 
recovery and improvement of profitability.

⚫ Promote operation of our new plant in Mexico and capital 
investments in the United States to respond increased 
production in the automotive field and growth in the non-
automotive fields through.

⚫ The suspension of production and shipments 
by certain automobile manufacturers 
negatively impacted our results.

⚫ In China and Taiwan, sales volume increased in 
the packaging material field and remained solid.

⚫ In China and Taiwan, sales volume is expected to 
increase and remain solid due to further sales 
expansion in the packaging material field.

⚫ Sales is expected to decrease due to delay in 
introduction of new car models to the market, etc.

⚫ Sales volume decreased due to the lower 
demand in the HVAC components.

⚫ Sales in both the automotive and HVAC fields are 
expected to fall short of the plan due to sluggish 
demand recovery, primarily caused by the 
economic slowdown in the European market.

⚫ In North America, sales in the non-automotive 
field, such as reusable containers and cushioning 
materials for athletic fields, are expanding 
steadily. In South America, sales have been 
strong in the automotive field.

⚫ Sales in North America will be affected by 
temporary adjustments in automobile production 
caused by tariffs trends and delays in the 
introduction of new car models.

FY3/26 Outlook

⚫ In South America, sales are expanding steadily 
despite the impact of storm damage to a client's 
factory.

⚫ Operating profit was in line with the plan 

through measures such as reducing fixed costs.

⚫ Sales volume decreased in industrial material 
products and the materials used for civil 
engineering field.

⚫ Sales of MIRAMAT ACE for FPD are expected to 
fall short of the plan due to inventory 
adjustments and production process adjustments 
at customers' side.

: Generally in line with the profit 
targets of the Medium-term Business Plan

:Not achieved the profit targets of the Medium-
term Business Plan

⚫ We increase profitability by starting sales of new models for 
non-automotive applications and optimizing both 
manufacturing and sales.

⚫ In India, we start local production and promote sales expansion 
In south Korea, we improve profitability by reducing fixed costs.
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Environmentally Responsible Product

19Environmentally Responsible Product

Environmentally responsible products have been adopted.

We have jointly developed "MiraPeel" with JSP Packaging Co., Ltd. to facilitate recycling of used foamed trays. We are 
building a recycling model for chemical recycling by linking supply chains with partner companies and conducting field 
demonstrations at events and student cafeterias.

MiraPeel



Environmentally Responsible Product

20Environmentally Responsible Product

The use of MIRAMAT ACE-Bio for cold storage bags has 
been increasing, and by switching from conventionally 
used cold storage bags, it contributes to reducing the use 
of raw materials derived from petroleum resources.

This is a highly foamed product that contains 25% plant-derived bio-based 
polyethylene. Using JSP’s proprietary technology, it maintains physical 
properties equivalent to conventional MIRAMAT while reducing the amount 
of plastics by approximately 30%. By blending plant-derived raw materials 
and reducing the use of raw materials derived from petroleum resources, 
the amount of CO2 emitted in the process of making the product can be 
significantly reduced compared to conventional products.

Compared to conventionally used products for cushioning 
materials, this product can structurally contribute to a 
reduction in the use of petroleum-derived raw materials 
while maintaining the necessary thickness.

MIRADAN (biomass polyethylene 
blended product*)
The product is blended with 10% 
plant-derived biomass polyethylene 
to maintain strength and 
performance, and has been 
adopted as a product with a smaller 
environmental impact.
*Only available in certain grades

MIRAMAT A-Bio MIRADAN
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1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

Net income per 
share

Operating 
profit

to net sales

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26

Net sales

Operating 
profit

Ordinary profit

Profit attributable 
to owners of 

parent

Comprehensive 
income

Major yen exchange rates (Jan.- Jun.)

22FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

Results of Operations

71,388 70,307

3,204 3,076

3,544 3,240

2,576 2,860

8,652 475

98.33 yen 109.15 yen

4.5% 4.4％

JPY/USD 154.1 147.4

JPY/EUR 166.1 162.2

JPY/RMB 21.3 20.3

(Million yen)



23FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

Non-operating Income/Expenses & Extraordinary Income/Loss

Interest income 298 228

Foreign exchange gains 13 3

Share of profit of entities 
accounted for using equity method

5 -

Other 202 170

Total non-operating income 520 402

Interest expenses 100 170

Equity Losses of Affiliated 
Companies

- 37

Loss on valuation of derivatives 52 -

Other 27 30

Total non-operating expenses 180 238

Gain on sales of non-current assets 52 25

Insurance claim income - 97

Gain on recovery of money transfer 
scam at subsidiary

8 -

Gain on revision of retirement benefit 
plan

- 394

Total extraordinary income 61 518

Loss on sales of non-current assets 7 7

Loss on retirement of non-current 
assets

55 53

Loss on valuation of investment 
securities

- 1

Total extraordinary losses 63 61

1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26Extraordinary Income/Loss1H FY3/25 1H FY3/26
Non-operating 

Income/Expenses
(Million yen)



As of Dec. 31, 2024 As of Jun. 30, 2025

Shareholders’ equity

Total assets

Net assets

Shareholders’ equity 
ratio

Net assets per share 

Net interest-bearing 
debt

Net D/E ratio

FY3/24 FY3/25 Change

Key exchange rates used for conversion into JPY.

24FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

Financial Position

153,936 154,925 +989

105,855 105,246 △608

6,686 11,555 +4,869

101,035 100,534 △500

0.06 0.11 +0.05 points

65.6% 64.9％ △0.7 points

3,855.23 yen 3,836.15 yen △19.8 yen

JPY/USD 158.1 144.8

JPY/EUR 164.9 169.6

JPY/RMB 21.7 20.2

(Million yen)



Assets
Current assets

Non-current assets

Total assets

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Net assets

Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

As of Mar. 31, 2025 As of Sep. 31, 2025 Change

25FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

Balance Sheet

78,694 77,951 △743

75,241 76,974 +1,732

153,936 154,925 +989

33,993 34,834 +841

14,087 14,843 +756

48,080 49,678 +1,597

88,656 90,468 +1,811

12,378 10,066 △2,312

4,820 4,712 △107

105,855 105,246 △608

153,936 154,925 +989

(Million yen)



Shareholders’ 
equity

Capital stock

Capital surplus

Retained earnings

Treasury shares

Total

Accumulated other 
comprehensive 
income

Valuation difference on 
available-for-sale securities
Foreign currency translation 
adjustment
Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans

Total

Non-controlling interests

Total net assets

As of Mar. 31, 2025 As of Sep. 31, 2025 Change

26FY3/26 Supplementary Financial Information

Net Assets

10,128 10,128 -

13,405 13,405 -

72,492 74,304 +1,812

△7,370 △7,370 △0

88,656 90,468 +1,811

496 576 79

11,409 9,174 △2,234

472 315 △157

12,378 10,066 △2,312

4,820 4,712 △107

105,855 105,246 △608

(Million yen)



As a global supplier of high-quality materials and products, we are dedicated to being a company that plays a vital role 

in society by being a source of innovations for customers and consumers, meeting the expectations of shareholders 

and the public, and providing jobs and careers that are stimulating and satisfying for everyone at the JSP Group.

Cautionary statement with respect to forward-looking statements

Forecasts of future performance in this report are based on assumptions judged to be valid and information 
currently available to JSP. Actual results may differ significantly from these forecasts for a number of factors.
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